The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets and income statement are based on the
consolidated financial information and compiled on the basis set out in the notes below and in
accordance with the accounting policies adopted by Kier for the six months ended 31 December
2014 and for the year ended 30 June 2014 respectively.

The unaudited pro forma financial information does not constitute financial statements within
the meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act.

The unaudited pro forma financial information, which has been produced for illustrative
purposes only, by its nature addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent
Kier’s actual financial position or results.

In addition to the matters noted above, the unaudited pro forma financial information does not
reflect the effect of anticipated synergies and efficiencies associated with the Acquisition.

8

SECTION B—ISSUER

Unaudited Pro Forma Net Assets Statement at 31 December 2014

Adjustment Adjustments

Kier
Group Plc Mouchel

at Group at Rights Unaudited
31 December 31 December Issue and Acquisition Pro Forma

2014 2014 Refinancing accounting Total

(£ millions)
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Assets
Non-current assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets ..... 325.0 70.0 — 308.1 705.1
Property, plant and equipment ..... 184.3 10.6 — — 194.3
Retirement benefit assets ..... — 0.8 — — 0.8
Investment in joint venture ..... 67.3 0.2 — — 67.5
Deferred tax assets ..... 5.1 33.7 — — 38.8
Trade and other receivables ..... 20.9 — — — 20.9

602.6 116.7 — 308.1 1,027.4

Current assets
Inventories ..... 562.2 4.0 — — 566.2
Trade and other receivables ..... 541.6 119.5 — — 661.9
Income tax receivable ..... 4.9 — 0.4 — 5.3
Assets held for sale ..... 10.2 — — — 10.2
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 150.4 44.2 273.0 (273.0) 194.6

1,269.3 167.7 273.4 (273.0) 1,438.2

Total assets ..... 1,871.9 284.4 273.4 35.1 2,465.6

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings ..... (294.5) (71.0) 50.0 — (315.5)
Finance lease obligations ..... (44.5) — — — (44.5)
Non-current income tax liabilities ..... — (7.5) — — (7.5)
Other financial liabilities ..... (2.1) — — — (2.1)
Trade and other payables ..... (3.4) (0.8) — — (4.2)
Retirement benefit obligations ..... (81.2) (49.8) — — (131.0)
Provisions ..... (70.6) (9.9) — — (80.5)
Deferred tax liabilities ..... — (8.5) — — (8.5)

(496.3) (147.5) 50.0 — (593.8)

Current liabilities
Overdraft ..... (11.9) — — — (11.9)
Borrowings ..... — (5.0) 5.0 — —
Finance lease obligations ..... (32.4) — — — (32.4)
Other financial liabilities ..... (0.3) — — — (0.3)
Trade & other payables ..... (1,026.2) (160.8) — — (1,187.0)
Derivative financial instruments ..... — (0.1) — — (0.1)
Current income tax liabilities ..... — (5.3) — — (5.3)
Retirement benefit obligations ..... (4.3) — — (4.3)
Provisions ..... (19.4) (5.3) — — (24.7)

(1,090.2) (180.0) 5.0 — (1,266.0)

Total liabilities ..... (1,586.5) (328.3) 55.0 — (1,859.8)

Net assets/(liabilities) ..... 285.4 (43.1) 328.4 35.1 605.8

Notes:

(1) The unaudited financial information has been extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited
consolidated interim financial statements of the Group for the six-month period ended 31 December 2014, which
are incorporated by reference into this document and are available for inspection as detailed in Part XIV of this
document.

(2) The unaudited financial information has been extracted without material adjustment from unaudited condensed
interim consolidated financial information of Mouchel for the three-month period ended 31 December 2014,
which is included in Part IX of this document.

[…]

Mouchel Group company, pursuant to the Acquisition, that may be defrayed.

(b) The adjustment to goodwill has been calculated as follows:

£ millions

Consideration ..... 265.0
Net liabilities acquired ..... 43.1

Pro forma goodwill adjustment ..... 308.1

The Acquisition has been accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting. The excess of consideration
over the book value of the net liabilities acquired has been reflected as goodwill. A fair value exercise will be
completed post Acquisition. Therefore, no account has been taken of any fair value adjustments that may arise on
Acquisition.

No adjustments have been made to reflect the trading results of either Kier or Mouchel since 31 December 2014.

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the year ended 30 June 2014

Adjustment Adjustments

Kier Mouchel
Group Plc Group for

for the the year
year ended ended Rights Unaudited

30 June 30 September Issue and Acquisition Pro Forma
2014 2014 refinancing accounting Total

(£ millions)
Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8

Revenue
Group and share of JVs ..... 2,985.2 616.6 — — 3,601.8
Less share of JVs ..... (30.9) (20.2) — — (51.1)

Group Revenue ..... 2,954.3 596.4 — — 3,550.7
Cost of sales ..... (2,703.0) (544.3) — — (3,247.3)

Gross Profit ..... 251.3 52.1 — — 303.4
Administrative expenses ..... (224.0) (29.2) — (8.0) (261.2)
Share of post-tax results of JVs ..... 1.6 1.0 — — 2.6
Profit on disposal of JVs ..... 6.1 — — — 6.1

Profit from operations ..... 35.0 23.9 — (8.0) 50.9
Finance income ..... 2.2 — — — 2.2
Finance cost ..... (22.4) (7.8) (2.0) — (32.2)

Profit before tax ..... 14.8 16.1 (2.0) (8.0) 20.9
Taxation ..... (4.1) 20.8 0.4 — 17.1

Profit for the periods(9) ..... 10.7 36.9 (1.6) (8.0) 38.0

Notes:

(5) The financial information has been extracted without material adjustment from the 2014 Annual Report and
Accounts, certain parts of which are incorporated by reference into this document.

10

SECTION B—ISSUER

(6) The financial information has been extracted without material adjustment from Mouchel’s consolidated financial
information for the year ended 30 September 2014, which is included in Part IX of this document.

(7) The adjustments reflect the following:

(a) The £2.0 million adjustment relates to the write-off of finance costs relating to the Group’s existing bank
facilities which are being replaced by the new £380 million revolving credit facility. The reduction in interest

[…]

relating to the Group’s existing bank facilities which are being replaced by the new £380 million revolving
credit facility, calculated at 19%, Kier’s effective tax rate for the year ended 30 June 2014.

(8) The adjustment reflects the accounting for the Acquisition on the following basis:

(a) A non-underlying exceptional item of £8 million reflecting estimated transaction costs payable in respect of
the Acquisition. The tax impact of these estimated transaction costs is not expected to be material.
Accordingly, no adjustment to taxation has been made to the pro forma financial information.

With the exception of consolidating future trading results of Mouchel into the Enlarged Group, the
aforementioned adjustments to the income statement are not expected to have a continuing impact on the trading
of the Enlarged Group.

No adjustments have been made to reflect the trading results of Kier since 30 June 2014, or the trading results of
Mouchel since 30 September 2014.

(9) Reconciliation from profit for the period to underlying operating profit

Adjustments

Kier Mouchel
Group Plc Group

for the for the
year ended year ended Rights Unaudited

30 June 30 September Issue and Acquisition Pro Forma
2014 2014 refinancing accounting Total

(£ millions)
Profit for the period ..... 10.7 36.9 (1.6) (8.0) 38.0
Taxation ..... 4.1 (20.8) (0.4) — (17.1)

Profit before tax ..... 14.8 16.1 (2.0) (8.0) 20.9
Non underlying net finance costs . . . . . 5.3 — 2.0 — 7.3
Amortisation of intangible assets

relating to contract costs ..... 10.8 — — — 10.8
Exceptional items ..... 42.2 3.8 — 8.0 54.0

Underlying profit before tax ..... 73.1 19.9 — — 93.0
Underlying net finance costs ..... 14.9 7.8 — 22.7

Underlying operating profit ..... 88.0 27.7 — — 115.7

B.9 Profit forecast

Not applicable. There is no profit forecast or estimate included in this document.

B.10 Qualifications in the audit report on the historical financial information

Not applicable. There are no qualifications to the accountants’ reports on the historical financial
information of the Company, Mouchel or EM.

B.11 Insufficient working capital

Not applicable. The Company is of the opinion that, taking into account the net proceeds of the
Rights Issue and the bank and other facilities available to the Group, the Group has sufficient
working capital for its present requirements, that is, for at least 12 months from the date of